

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIFFANY JANIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JASON J. TUPMAN

Federal Public Defender

MOLLY C. QUINN

Chief Appellate Attorney, *Counsel of Record*

Office of the Federal Public Defender

Districts of South Dakota and North Dakota

101 South Main Avenue, Suite 400

Sioux Falls, SD 57104

molly_quinn@fd.org

605-330-4489

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented.....	i
List of Parties.....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional & Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Introduction	4
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. The issue of whether federal second-degree murder qualifies as a “crime of violence” raises important questions of federal law	6
A. Depraved heart & extreme recklessness	7
B. Prenatal conduct resulting in the death of an infant after birth.....	13
II. The Court should act now to address the question presented.....	17
III. This case is an ideal vehicle for the question presented.....	19
Conclusion.....	20

Appendix

Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (July 14, 2023)	1a
Appendix B – District court memorandum and order (May 12, 2022)	15a
Appendix C – Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing (October 18, 2023).....	26a
Appendix D – Court of appeals judgment (July 6, 2023).....	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Alvarado-Linares v. United States</i> , 44 F.4th 1334 (11th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	4, 7-12, 16, 17
<i>Janis v. United States</i> , 73 F.4th 628 (8th Cir. 2023).....	5, 17, 18
<i>Janis v. United States</i> , No. 22-2471, 2023 WL 4361107 (8th Cir. July 6, 2023).....	5
<i>McCoy v. United States</i> , 960 F.3d 487 (8th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>United States v. Báez- Martínez</i> , 950 F.3d 119 (1st Cir. 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 33 F.4th 1081 (9th Cir. 2022)	7, 18
<i>United States v. Chippewa</i> , 141 F.3d 118 (table), No. 97-30160, 1998 WL 123150 (9th Cir. Mar. 17, 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 509 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	7
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	4, 8
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 739 F.2d 945 (4th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Flute</i> , 929 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2019).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 54 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Kepler</i> , 74 F.4th 1292 (10th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Lung'aho</i> , 72 F.4th 845 (8th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Manley</i> , 52 F.4th 143 (4th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 961 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 635 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Serawop</i> , 410 F.3d 656 (10th Cir. 2005)	7

<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Solís-Vásquez</i> , 10 F.4th 59 (1st Cir. 2021)	18
<i>United States v. Spencer</i> , 839 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2015 (2022).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Water</i> , 413 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 8.....	3
1 U.S.C. § 8(a)	13, 14
1 U.S.C. § 8(b)	14
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F)	19
18 U.S.C. § 16.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....	2, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(iii).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)	i, 4, 6, 9, 13, 17-19
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(B)	4, 5, 19
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....	9, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1111(a)	i, 2, 4, 6, 7, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1112.....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1112(a)	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	4

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)(A).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 3559(c)(2)(F)(ii)	19
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(C)(1)(A)(i)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	4

Other Materials

Order, <i>Janis v. United States</i> , No. 22-2471, 2023 WL 4555018 (8th Cir. July 14, 2023).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 13.3	1
USSG § 2K2.1(a)	19
USSG § 4B1.1.....	19
USSG § 4B1.2(a)(1)	19
Wayne R. LaFave, 2 Substantive Criminal Law § 14.4(a) (3d ed. Oct. 2022 update).....	11
